The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of the
Company and the notes to such statements included in Island Pacific's Form 10-K
for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2004, as well as the historical financial
statements of RTI included in this Form 8-K/A.

   F-25

   Island Pacific, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
   As of March 31, 2004
   (in thousands)

   Island   Pro forma   Pro Forma
   Pacific   RTI   Adjustments   Notes   Consolidated
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   (Restated)   (Restated)   (Restated)

ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash   $   2,108   $   524   $   (110) (A)   $   2,522
   Accounts receivable, net   4,572   1,850   --   6,422
   Other receivables   143   --   --   143
   Inventories   46   --   --   46
   Current portion of non-compete agreements   668   --   --   668
   Current portion of note receivable   36   --   --   36
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   682   127   --   809
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total current assets   8,255   2,501   (110)   10,646

Note receivable, less current maturities, net   126   --   --   126
Property and equipment, net   821   533   --   1,354
Goodwill, net   20,607   --   10,658  (A)   31,265
Other intangibles, net   18,297   37   3,111  (A,B,C)   21,445
Other assets   421   --   --   421
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total assets   $   48,527   $   3,071   $   13,659   $   65,257
   =============   =============   =============   =============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
   Current portion of long-term debts   $   146   $   437   $   650 (F)   $   1,233
   Current portion of notes payable to officers   --   --   269 (F)   269
   Current portion of capital leases   169   6   --   175
   Accounts payable   1,255   131   --   1,386
   Accrued expenses   3,301   733   --   4,034
   Deferred revenue   2,657   1,749   --   4,406
   Current portion of settlement agreements   --   167   --   167
   Income taxes payable   --   231   --   231
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total current liabilities   7,528   3,454   919   11,901

Edgar Filing: ISLAND PACIFIC INC - Form 8-K/A

28

Convertible debentures, less current maturities   1,900   --   --   1,900
Capital lease obligations, less current maturities   89   6   --   95
Notes payable   --   1,393   448 (A,D,F)   1,841
Notes payable due to officers, less current maturities   --   200   2,490 (A,D,F)   2,690
Deferred revenue   --   916   --   916
Settlement agreements, less current maturities   --   42   --   42
Other liabilities   235   --   --   235
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total liabilities   9,752   6,011   3,857   19,620
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Stockholders' equity
   Preferred stock   14,100   500   5,209 (A)   19,809
   Common stock   5   212   (212)(A)   5
   Stock subscription receivables   --   (212)   212 (A)   --
   Additional paid in capital   74,088   --   2,206 (A)   76,294
   Retained earnings (deficit)   (49,418)   (3,440)   2,387 (A,B,C,D)   (50,471)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total stockholders' equity   38,775   (2,940)   9,802   45,637
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   48,527   $   3,071   $   13,659   $   65,257
   =============   =============   =============   =============

   F-26

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:

(A) Purchase price of RTI:
   Issuance of 2,517,233 shares of Series B Convertible
   Preferred Stock   $   5,709
   Issuance of 1,546,733 shares of common stock:
   Common stock   --
   Paid in capital   1,169
   Notes payable due to officers   2,591

[…]

Notes payable to officers   269
   ------------
   $   919
   ============

   F-27

   Island Pacific, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
   For the twelve Months Ended March 31, 2004
   (in thousands, except for per share amounts)

   Island   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Pacific   Page Digital   RTI   Adjustments  Notes  Consolidated
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   (Restated)   (Restated)   (Restated)

Net sales   $   17,839   $   4,202   $   8,591   $   --   $   30,632
Cost of goods sold   7,871   2,269   886   442 (A,B)   11,468
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Gross profit   9,968   1,933   7,705   (442)   19,164

Expenses
   Research and development expenses   1,082   1,461   2,964   --   5,507
   Depreciation and amortization   1,215   169   57   317 (A,B)   1,758

Edgar Filing: ISLAND PACIFIC INC - Form 8-K/A

30

   Selling, general and admin. expenses   15,246   2,564   4,429   --   22,239
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total expenses   17,543   4,194   7,450   317   29,504
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Income (loss) from operations   (7,575)   (2,261)   255   (759)   (10,340)

Other income (expense):
   Interest income   20   12   --   --   32
   Other income (expense)   (7)   12   (139)   --   (134)
   Interest expense   (1,952)   (21)   (93)   (235) (C)   (2,301)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total other income (expenses)   (1,939)   3   (232)   (235)   (2,403)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   --------------

Income (loss) before income taxes   (9,514)   (2,258)   23   (994)   (12,743)

   Provision for income tax benefits   (586)   --   8   --   (578)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Net income (loss)   (8,928)   (2,258)   15   (994)   (12,165)

   Cumulative preferred dividends   (1,024)   --   --   --   (1,024)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Net loss available to common stockholders   $   (9,952)   $   (2,258)   $   15   (994)   $   (13,189)
   =============   =============   =============   =============   =============

Basic and diluted earnings per share based
  on net loss available to common
  stockholders   $   (0.24)   $   (0.31)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
  outstanding   41,450   1,547 (D)   42,997

   F-28

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:

(A)   Amortization expense for ten months ended January 31, 2004 related to
   intangible assets resulted from Page Digital acquisition:
   Software   $   241
   Customer relationships   151
   ------------
   Total   $   392
   ============